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Decision No. 80260 ®~n(f]nHAl 
BEFORE !HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COW.J:SSION OF THES'IATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Com:niss1ont s ) 
own motion into the o~rstior.s~ ) 
rates~ 8:ld practices of R.T.I.,.INC.~) 
~, Celiforuia corr~ration; and ) 
.]. R. Meyer Co. _" ,) 

Case N(')~ 9336, 
(Filed, February 25,1972) 

Milton W. Flack" Attorney at Law, for R.oo T'. tOO), Inc." 
responden~. 

Elmer S1ost'rom.,. Atto=ney at La.w~ and E. H1~lt~ for 
~he C~ss1on staff. 

O?INION _ ..... ...-----
This is an 1nvestigaeion on the Commiss10n t s own,motion 

into the rates, operations and practices of RooT.I .. , I:\c.:, a 
California corporation, for the purpose of determ1n:tngwhethe:- said 
respondent violated Sections 3664, 3667 and 3737 of the Public 
Utilities Code by charging less than preser1bed'minimum rates, in 
connection 'With the transportation of fresh frozen~ ground, serap 
fish for L. R. ~...eyer Co., and whether RooT.I., Inc., v:tols.ted Section 
3705 of said code by refusing to make available for 1nspect:1on', by 
au'Chorized Com:nission employees all accounts~ record's and memora.nda 
kept or required to be kept by said respondent. 

Public hearing was held before Examiner Mooney in Los 
Angeles on April 6, 1972> on ~ch date the ma~ter was submitted •. 

R.T.I., Inc.> operates pursuant to a radial highway common 
carrier permit. At the time of the staff investigation referred 
to hereinafter, said responden: had terminals in Los Angeles, and· 
Edcyvl.lle, Oregon; had three office employees and employed 

y., The correct name of respondent shipper is L. R. Meyer Co.. 
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15 dr1ve't's; operated six tractors and trailers and three bobtail 
trucks; and had been served wit~ Minimum Rate Tariff, 2 a.nd'Distance 
Table 7 ~ together with all supplements Ilnd additions to' each. The 
gross operating revenue of R.T.I., Inc., for the year 1971 was 
$671,243. 

A representative of the Commission staff visited. the 
plece of business of R.T.I., Inc., in Los Angeles during July, 
1971~ and reviewed its records for the period'March', April ancr May, 
1971. R..T.I., Inc., stipulated that a staff rate statement, 
presented in evidence as EXlb.1bit 3, show:tng undercharges of $1,438-.28-
in connection "'N.lth the transportation of seven shipments of fresh 
frozen, ground, serap fish by said respondent for L. R. Meyer Co. 
from Seaside-Sand City ~nd Fields Landing to San Dieg~ during the 
review period, was correct. The representative testified that the 
president and general manager of R.T.I., Inc., had' informed him that 
his company had purchased a tractor frem L. R. Meyer Co. and. had 
credited the charges billed for all transportation for said shipper 
against the amount owed on se.id purchase. The witness stated th4t 
he requested the president and general manager to furnish him with 
a copy of the bill of sale and purchase account for the tractor for 
his review on August 20, 1971~ and on numerous othersubsequcnt dates; 
that each time he was informed that: they were not a.vailable or were 
being worked on or were at the office of the carrier's attorney; 
end that as of the date of the hearing herein they had not been 
made availo.ble to the staff. 

rae president and general manager of R.T.I., Inc.~ 
testified that it had been his understanding that the scrapf!sh 
shipments in EXhibit 3 were ratable as tankage and he had rated 
them c:.ccordingly; that upon receipt of a copy of Exhibit 3, h.e 
iss~d balance due bills to L. R. Meyer C". on March 29-,. 1972, 
£02' the undercharges shown therein; and that photocopies. ofsa.:td 
rebilling are included in Exhibit 4. He stated that the tractor, 
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a 1966 International diesel tractor, was purchased from L. R. Meyer 
Co. in July, 1970, for $16,000; that after the payment of four 
checks totaling $2,732.90 towards the purchase price, L. R., Meyer 
Co. agreed in September, 1970, to accept transportation services 
in payment of the balance; that the amount remaining to' be pa:tdis 
$2,7S8.59; that the registration for the tractor shows. L ... R. Meyer 
as the legal ot.mer and R.'I.I., I'O.c., as the registered' owner. The 
witness explained that When the staff representative requested a 
copy of the bill of sale for the tractor, it wa& at the offiee 
of another attorney for R.T.I.) Inc., and had been misplaced and 
was not found until several months ago. A ,.photocopy of said 
document, which is an informal memorandum signed by L. R. Meyer only> 
was presented in evidence as Exhibit 5 by the president and general 
manager. He staeed that he did not recall the representative 
requesting the account covering the purchase; that the only records 
he maintain.ed =egarding this -were his copies of the L.. R.Meyer Co. 
freight bills; and that they would be made available for reyiew- by 
tbe staff anyttme at their request. 

Staff counsel recommended that a fioe' in the amount of the 
undercharges sho'Wll in Exhibit 3 and an additional punitive fine of 
$1,500 be imposed ooR.T.I., Inc. In&ddition,. he :-ecommended 
that R.T.I., Inc., be directed to review its record::; for'a11 hauling 
performed for L. R. Meyer Co'. subsequent to, the purehs.se of the: 
tractor and to collect all undercharges, ineluding. those shown in 
Exhibit 3, disclosed by said review from said shipper. 

The attorney for R.r~I., Inc., 'stated; that he agreed with 
the staff recomm.endation regarding the record review.and collection 
of undeo:-charges by h~s client. He argued, however, that, the facts 
and circumstances herein' do not warr~nt" the imposition of any fines 
whatsoever on R~T.I., Inc. In this regard, he 'asserted' that the 
undercharges were due to a misunderstanding by his cl1~nt as to the 

, , 

correct rating to be applied; that his client had been cooperative 
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~th the staff and had attempted to locate a copy of the bill of . 
sale 'Io."hich had been misp.laced; and that the staff had not clearly 
defined the records it requested. 

Based on a revie-~ of the entire record, we nrc of, the 
opinion that a fine in the emount of the undercharges shown in 
Exhibit 3 and a punitive fine of $500 should be imposed onR:~'t.I., 
Inc.; that the staff recommendation regarding record revieW' and 
collection of undercharges by R.T.I., Inc., should be adopted; 
and that said responden~ should be directed to cease and'desist 
violating the minimum rates and offsetting tractor purchase payments 
against transportation charges. 

M to the ceese and desist directive reg3rc:t:tng offsetting, 
it is a general rule of transportation law that unless specif:tca1ly 
authorized by applicable t6.riff provisions, money owed by a carrier 
to a shipper for any purpose whatsoever may not be offset against. 
tariff chs.:-ges for transportation and related services owed.' by the 
shipper to the carrier. Minimum Rete Tariff 2, the applicable 
tariff herein, mo.lces no prOvisions for such offsets.. In the 
circumstances) amounts owed by R. T • I .. ,. Inc., to L·. R. Meyer Co. for 
tractor payments cannot be offset against transportation charges' " 
owed by said shipper to said carrier. They mUst be' handled as 
separate and dist1.nct trGnsactions.. While technically the past 
offsets were tmproper, it is apparent that no useful' purpose 
~uld be served by requiring R.T.I., Inc.,. to collect the 
transportation chs.rges heretofore offset: agains~ the purchase 
price and no such directive will be issued. It would~erely result 
i", an exchange of the identical amount of money between the t~· 
respondents. Furthermore, .no question has been raised on the record 
herein regarding the bona fide nature of the purchase transaction 
or the price involved. 

No determination will be made herein that R.T.I., Inc., 
violated Section ~70S of the Public Utilities Code~ 'We will accept, 
for the purposes of this proceeding, the explanation on behalf of 
said respondent that it was unable to locate its. copy of the tractor 

-4-



· e. 
C. 9336 mn 

bill of sale until recently and did not understand what account 
record regarding the sale was requested. H~Never ~ R. T • I.) Inc .. ) , 
is placed 00 notice th.3'~ Section 370S. requ:(::es it' to make available 
for inspection all records maintained in connection with its business 
when requested to do so by Commission represeot&t:!ves and-that such 
requests must be adhered to promptly. Furthermore·) it is the duty 
and obligation of a carrier subj~ct to said section to make a. diligent 
search for any misc1ng records that: have been requested and to r..¢tif,. 
the staff tmmed1at~ly ~~en they are lOcated and to obtain any nec­
essary clarification regarding the particular records requested 1.£ 
there is any ur~ertainty on its part regarding this. 

The Ccmmission finds ~hat: 
1. R.T.I.) Ine.) operates parsusnt to a radial highway common 

cerr1er permit. 

2. R.T.I., Inc., was served with Minimum Rate Tariff 2 a.nd 
Distance Table 7, together with all supplements and additions to 
each. 

3. The staff ratings and the resulting undercharges shown· in 
Exhibit 3 are correct. 

4. R.I.I., Inc .. , charged less than th~ lawfully prescribed 
minimum rates in the instances set forth in Exhibit 3, resulting in 

undercharges in the to~al .amount: of $1,43&.28. 
5. R.T.I., Inc., has issued balance due bills to L·. R. Meyer 

Co. for the undercharges referred to in Fin~ing'4. 
The Con:m.ission concludes that: 

1. R.T.I .. , Inc .. , violated Sections 3664, 3667. and ,3737 .of 
the Public Utilities Code. 

2. R.T.I.~ Inc., shoUld pay a fine pu=suant to Sect10n 3800 
of the Public Ut:f.l:f.ties Code in the amount of $1,,438 .. 28, and1n 
addition thereto, a fine pursuant to Sect!.oo 3774 of sa!d code in 
the amount of $500. 
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3. R.T.I.~ Inc., should be directed to review its records 
for all transportation performed for L. R. Meyer Co •. subsequent to: 
July 1, 1970, and to collect all undercharges disclosed by said 
reviCT..T, including those shown in Exhibit 3·. 

4. R.T.I., Inc., should be directed to cease and" desist 
violating the minimum rates established by the Commi.ssion and off­
setting, or allow:tng to be offset, transportation charges owed to it 
by L. R. Meyer eo. against money o~d by it to said shipper. 

The Commission expects that R.T .I., Inc.,. will proceed 
promptly, diligently and in good faith to· pursue all. reasonable 
measures to complete the record review and collect the undercharges .• 
The staff of the CommiSSion will make a subsequent field investiga­
tion into the measures taken by said respondent and the results 
~hereof. If there is reason to believe that either said respondent 
or its attorney has not been diligent, or has not taken all 
reasonable measures to complete the record review or collect the 
undercharges, or has not acted in good faith~ the Commission will 
reopen this proceeding for the purpose of fo~lly 1nquir1nginto 
the circumstances and for the purpose of determining whether further 
sanctions should be imposed .. 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. R. T • I.). Inc., shall pay a fine of $1,938.28> to this 

Comm1ssion on or before the fort1et~ day after the effective date 
of this order ~ 

2 •. R..T.I., Inc.; shall review its records of all transporta­
tion performed for L .. R. Meyer' Co. bet'f..1een July 1, 1970~and the 
effective date of this order and shall take such action~ including 
legal action, as may be necessary to collect the undercharges. dis­
closed by said rev:tew~ including those' set forth in Exhibit 3, and· 
shall notify the Commission in writing upon the consummation of such 
collections. 
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3. R.T.I.~ Inc.~ shall proceed promptly,: diligently and in 
good faith to pursue all reasonable measures to complete the record 
revie""W' and collec~ the undercharges referred to- in paragraph 2' 
of ~his order, and in the event this directive has not been fully 
complied with within siXty days after the effe~tive date of" this 
order, said respondent shall file with the Commission, on the first 
Monday of each month after the end of said sixty days, a report 
specifying the action taken to comply therewi~h,until all under­
charges have been collected in full or until further order of the 
Commis.s.ion. 

4. R.T.I., Inc., shall cease and desist from cr~rgin~ and 
collecting compensation for the transportation 0: property or for 
any service in connection therewith in a lesser amount than the 

applicable minimum r.ates and charges prescribed by the Commission. 
5. R.T.I., Inc., shall cease and desist offsetting,.. or 

allowing to be offset, transportation charges for services. performed 
by it for L .. R.. Meyer Co. against money owed by it to said shippex- .. 

the Secretary of the Commission is directed to- cause, 
personal se%'V'1ce of ~h1s order to be made upon R. T • I., Inc .. 
the effective date of this order, as to this respondent, shall be 

twenty days after completion of personal sexvice .. ', The- Secretary 
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is further directed to cause service by mail of this order to be 
, 

made upon L. R. Meyer Co. The effective date of this order, as-
to the latter respondent, shall be twenty days after complet:1on 
'of service by mail. 

Dated at r.;o~ 'ft..,""',,,,, , California, this alit day 
of JULY, 1972. 


